RESOLUTION NO. 916-01

[Contract funds for study of long-term effects of HIV infection.]

3

2

1

4 5

7

8

6

9

10 11

12 13

14

15

16 17

18

19 20

21

22 23

24

25

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) to enter retroactively into an agreement in the amount of \$69,799 with Public Health Foundation Enterprises Inc. (PHFE), the primary contractor, to fund a study of HIV Strain Diversity and Nonprogressors; for the period of July 1, 2001 to June 30, 2002.

WHEREAS, PHFE has received funds from the National Institutes of Allergy and Infectious Disease to provide various services and conduct various studies pertinent to projects focused on HIV/AIDS disease progression; and,

WHEREAS, PHFE has requested that the SFDPH enter into a subcontract agreement to participate in this project by providing maintenance of a valuable study cohort of nonprogressors which was developed under the City and County of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, PHFE has agreed to reimburse the SFDPH in the amount of \$69,799 under the terms of this subcontract; and,

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the funds PHFE requires the SFDPH to enter into an agreement (The "Agreement"), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No.\_011880, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

WHEREAS, The subcontract budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$5,131; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the SFDPH is hereby authorized to enter retroactively into a subcontract agreement in the amount of \$69,799 with PHFE, the primary contractor; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That these positions shall be designated as grant "G" funded positions and the authorization for these positions shall terminate when the grant terminates.

Recommended:

Approved:

SEE FILE FOR SIGNATURE
Mitchell Katz, M.D.
Director of Health

SEE FILE FOR SIGNATURE Health Commission



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

011880

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) to enter retroactively into an agreement in the amount of \$69,799 with Public Health Foundation Enterprises Inc. (PHFE), the primary contractor, to fund a study of HIV Strain Diversity and Nonprogressors; for the period of July 1, 2001 to June 30, 2002.

November 19, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 011880

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 19, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

MOV 3 () 2001

Date Approved

Mayor Williet Brown Ir

Clerk of the Board